

MEDICAL SOCIETY of the STATE of NEW YORKSixth District

122 West Main St. Endicott, New York 13760 PHONE: (607) 772-8493 EMAIL: medsociety@medsocieties.org WEB SITE: www.medsocieties.org

Report to MSSNY Council for June 20, 2024

Celeste Johns, MD, Councilor

Broome County Medical Society

Broome County members enjoyed their Annual Meeting on Thursday, May 30th. The meeting was held as a primarily social event with heavy appetizers followed by the business portion and a speaker from Upstate Medical University, speaking on "Artificially Intelligent Chatbot Therapists and the Future of Mental Health". A successful evening with a different format.

Chemung County Medical Society

Chemung County Medical Society now has a new president and will be working on trying to reignite the society.

Otsego County Medical Society

County leadership changes are to be addressed in a September annual meeting for the county society.

Tompkins County Medical Society

Tompkins County Board has voted to move their administrative services to the Onondaga County Medical Society as of July 2, 2024. All future reports for the County will be from Onondaga County reports.

Sixth District Medical Society

Sixth District held the 5^{th} & 6^{th} caucus retreat to be held in Syracuse, in January for the preparation for the 2024 MSSNY HOD.

The District celebrated the inauguration of Jerome Cohen, MD from Broome County to the office of President of the Medical Society of the State of New York at the HOD held in Nassau at a very successful House of Delegates. We look forward to supporting him in his new position in any way we can.